REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD6436

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD6436 –40°C to +85°C 128-Lead Plastic Thin Quad Flatpack ST-128
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD6436 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Typ Value Comments*
VOH VDD–0.4 V dc At IOH = –0.5 mA
VOL 0.4 V dc At IOL = +1.0 mA
VIH 2.0 V dc
VIL 1.0 V dc
IIH ±500 nA VIN = VDD = 3.6 V
IIL ±500 nA VIN = 0 V, VDD = 3.6 V
*VDD = 3.3 V dc ±  10%.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD6436
–7–REV. 0
PIN DESCRIPTION
The AD6436 is a 128-lead TQFP. It contains 93 signal pins, 37 output pins, 40 input pins, 16 bidirectional pins and 28 supply pins.
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Pin Name Type Description
1–3, 34, 35, NC Not Connected Pins.
63–71, 99
4–6, 9–12, A(13:0) Input 14-Bit Address Bus for DSP Port.
14, 17–21, 128
7, 15, 23, 30, VDD Supply These pins supply 3.3 V power to the AD6436.
41, 51, 62, 72,
78, 87, 95, 104,
114, 125
8, 16, 22, 29, GND Ground These pins supply ground for the AD6436.
37, 42, 52, 61,
73, 79, 86, 94,
105, 115, 124
13 DSP_CLK Input This comes from the DSP and is used to direct the register ports and
for accessing the RAMs.
24 RX_FRM Output Frame Pulse for RX Serial Port.
25 RX_SDATA Output Serial Data for RX Serial Port.
26 RX_DREQ Input Data Request for RX Serial Port.
27 RX_BS Output Byte Strobe for RX Serial Port.
28 TX_RX_SCLK Output Serial Clock for TX and RX Serial Ports.
31 TX_FRM Output Frame Pulse for TX Serial Port.
32 TX_SDATA Input Serial Data for TX Serial Port.
33 TX_BS Input Byte Strobe for TX Serial Port.
36 TX_DREQ Output Data Request for TX Serial Port.
38 MCLK Input Master Clock for AD6436 (35.328 MHz).
39 RT_NCO Input Mode Pin, 1 = RT Mode; 0 = CO Mode.
40 TX_CLK Output Output Clock Used to Qualify Valid Data for DAC.
43–50, 53–60 TX(15:0) Output 16-Bit Output for Transmit DAC.
74 TEST Output Test Pin.
75 RX_CLK Output Output Clock Used to Qualify Valid Data for ADC.
76, 77, 80–85, RX(15:0) Input 16-Bit Input from receive ADC.
88–93, 96, 97
98, 100, 101 TST_CTL[2:0] Input Test Control Pins. These pins are for ADI internal use only. They
should be tied low.
102, 103, D(15:0) I/O 16-Bit Data Bus from DSP Port.
106–113, 116–121
122 NRESET Input Reset Pin, Active Low.
123 NWR Input Write Strobe from DSP Port, Active Low.
126 NRD Input Read Strobe from DSP Port, Active Low.
127 NCS Input Chipset from DSP Port, Active Low.
AD6436
–8– REV. 0
PIN CONFIGURATION
128-Lead TQFP
92